
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Calne Area Board 

Place: Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0RD 

Date: Tuesday 21 November 2017 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Bremhill, Calne, Calne Without, Cherhill, Compton Bassett, 

Heddington and Hilmarton. 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments, networking opportunity and a chance to meet your local Wiltshire 

Councillor from 6:00pm.  
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Edmund Blick, direct line 01225 718059  
or email edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Calne Rural (Chairman) 
Cllr Alan Hill, Calne South and Cherhill (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ian Thorn, Calne Central 
Cllr Tom Rounds, Calne North 
Cllr Tony Trotman, Calne Chilvester and Abberd 
 
 
 
Admin Note: the agenda pack has been revised to included an amended 
CATG report, and Report 8 – Community Grants 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  5 mins 

 The Chairman will welcome those present in the meeting.    

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Tuesday 19 September 2017.  

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 9 - 10) 10 mins 

 To receive any announcements from the Chair: 
 

1. Wiltshire Local Plan Review  

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 11 - 30) 10 mins 

 To receive an update from the partners listed below: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 NHS Wiltshire/ CCG 

 Town and Parish Councils 

 Calne Area Parish Forum 

 

7   Our Community Matters (Pages 31 - 60) 40 mins 

 Update on local priorities/working groups: 
 

1. Local Youth Network – (including LYN funding)- (Helen 
Bradley) 

o A Place for Us- Extension Project: £5200 
2. Older People/Carer’s Champion (Diane Gooch) 
3. Health and Wellbeing Group (Calne Health & Social Care 

Forum)- (Diane Gooch) 
4. Dementia Friendly Calne Community Working Group 

(Christine Crisp) 
5. Air Quality Working Group (Cllr Hill) 
6. S.106 Working Group (Cllr Trotman) 
7. Calne Our Place 
8. Calne Community Safety Forum (TC Cllr Glenis Ansell) 

 



Page 3 

 

9. CATG- (Cllr Christine Crisp) 
10. Training & Skills Working Group (Cllr Ian Thorn) 
11. WW1 Commemoration events working group (Ed Jones/Jane 

Vaughan) 

8   Area Board Funding (Pages 61 - 66) 15 mins 

 To consider 4 Community Area Grants applications: 

 Sheldon Road Methodist Church- Studley Church Hall 
Redevelopment: £5000.00 

 Compton Bassett Parish Council- Trees for commemoration: 
£250.00 

 Calne Men’s Shed- Conversion of Smoke Room to new wood 
workshop: £2,868.86 

 Rub a dub pre-school- Forest School Equipment: £865.00 
 
To note 1 payment made under Delegated Authority: 

 Calne Older People/Carers Champion Voices- Older 
People/Carers event to commemorate International Day of 
the Older Person: £87.41 

 

9   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

10   Close   

 The Chairman will set out arrangements for the next meeting on 
Tuesday 23 January 2018 at Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, 
Calne. 

 

 





Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0RD 

Date:  19 September 2017 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Edmund Blick (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718059 or (e-mail) 
edmund.blick@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice Chairman), Cllr Ian Thorn, 
Cllr Tom Rounds and Cllr Tony Trotman 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Martin Litherland- Head of Waste Management 
Vicki Harris- Principal Waste Services Officer 
Jane Vaughan- Community Engagement Manager 
Dominic Argar- Technical Support Officer 
Helen Bradley- Local Youth Facilitator  
Edmund Blick- Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne TC- John Boaler 
Compton Bassett PC- Jane Marshall,  
Cherhill PC- David Evans 
Hilmarton Pc- Jeff Files 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police- Sgt Dom Pocock 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service- Tom Burns 
Dementia Friendly Working Group/Older Person and Carers Champion- Diane Gooch 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 
Other 
Paul cook 
Roger Appleby 
Ioan Rees 
 
 
Total in attendance: 35+ 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

40   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present.  

41   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies.   

42   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2017 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 

43   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations.  

44   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the written announcements included in the 
agenda pack.  

45   Partner Updat
[...]
ossibility of providing funding to the group, but advised that more work had be 
done by the group, in considering alternative funding options, in the first 
instance.  

47   Our Community Matters 

 The Board was provided with an update on community issues and progress on 
Calne Area Board Working Groups: 
 
Local Youth Network 
 
Helen Bradley- Local Youth Facilitator provided an update on Youth Grants: 
Grant Applications: 

1. Wordfest: £250 
Awarded under delegated authority, to provide youth engagement 
activities as part of Wordfest 2017. A Vlogging (youtube) workshop 
practitioner will be procured to provide workshops throughout a day in 
workshop week, to engage with Calne Wordfest Literacy Festival.  
 
Resolved: 
The Board agreed unanimously to note the award.  
 

2. Alabare: £899.93 
Kieran Osborne- a representative from the group, explained that the 
application sought funding for a project, which involved a range of 
activities and experiences for the young people within the Alabare 
services ranging from crafting to mountain climbing, to help them with 
educational and employment barriers.  
 
Resolved: 
The Board agreed unanimously to note the award.  
 

LYN Initiative  
1. Participatory Budgeting: £5000 

The Board were advised that LYN would like to hold another youth event 
to showcase local groups with a focus on physical activity and healthy 
lifestyles. In addition to this event the LYN would like to hold a 
participatory budgeting exercise where young people vote for projects to 

Page 4

http://www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk/


Page 5 of 8 
 
 

receive funding. 
 
Resolved: 
The Board agreed unanimously to note the award.  
 

Older People and Carers Champion 
Diane Gooch gave a verbal update and advised the Board that 1 October 2017 
was UN International day of the Older Person and they would be working with 
the Community Hub volunteers and Calne Voices to hold an afternoon tea party 
and inviting other organisations to attend.  
 
Health and Wellbeing Group 
David Evans gave a verbal update stating that the next meeting of the group 
would be 17 October 2017, 10:00-12:00, at James House Calne.  
 
Dementia Friendly Working Group 
The Chairman gave a verbal update explaining that they were currently working 
on a project to recruit local hairdressers into a scheme to be more dementia 
friendly, (reminding customers of appointments closer to the date for example). 
The next meeting of the Calne Dementia Action Alliance would take place on 
18th October 2017. 
 
Air Quality Working Group 
Cllr Hill stated that the group had met recently and were very concerned about 
air quality in Calne. He explained that Lorries were the main problem, stating 
DEFRA figures that emissions from lorries, equate to that of 26 private cars.  
 
Resolved: 
The Board agreed unanimously: 

1. To note the working group concerns about delays being 
experienced with regards to schemes, such as those detailed in the 
meeting notes, which have been caused because of officer resource 
constraints and are of particular concern in view of time limitations 
that are attached to s106 agreements. 

 
2. To support a request that Wiltshire Council’s term contractor 

(Atkins) be commissioned to undertake design work that is delaying 
progress on schemes, including those outlined in the notes above*. 

 
Calne Our Place Project 
There was no update from this group. 
 
Calne Community Safety Forum 
Glenis Ansell- Chairman of the Group gave an update on the group explaining 
that they were looking at re-launching the Forum. She also advised that there 
was petition against the impending closure of Calne Police station. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

CATG 
The Chairman gave a brief verbal update, noting the Agenda reports.  
 
Resolved: 
The Board unanimously agreed to note the reports.  
 
Training and Skills Working Group 
Cllr Thorn explained that the Group was progressing and that they would be 
organising an event to attract organisat
[...]
reed unanimously to award the funds. 

 
To note one Delegated Authority Award: 
 

1. Calne Men’s Shed- Connection of Electricity: £655.00 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board ratified this award.  

50   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items.  
 
It was confirmed that the questions submitted with the agenda had received 
written responses prior to the meeting.  

51   Close 

 The next Area Board meeting would be held at 6:30 pm on Tuesday 21 
November 2017 at Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne with refreshments 
available from 6.00 pm.  

Page 8



How to comment
Copies of the consultation documents can be viewed during 
normal opening hours at the council’s main offi ces at Monkton Park 
(Chippenham), Bourne Hill (Salisbury), County Hall (Trowbridge) and at 
all Wiltshire Council libraries. 

The consultation runs from Tuesday 7 November 2017 until 5pm on 
Tuesday 19 December. 

All the consultation documents and supporting evidence are available on 
this link:

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planning-policy-local-plan-review 

Comments can be returned via the following means:

• Online via the consultation portal (http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk/
portal/spatial_planning)

• By email via spatialplanningpolicy@wiltshire.gov.uk

• By post in writing to: Spatial Planning, Economic Development & 
Planning, Wiltshire Council, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 
Wiltshire, BA14 8JN. 

Next Steps
The feedback from this consultation will inform the development of a draft Joint 
Spatial Framework and draft options for the Wiltshire Local Plan Review. The 
timetable for each stage of public consultation is set out below.

Public Consultation

  Joint working             Individual Local Plans

Issues and Opportunities Consultation (Nov - Dec 2017)

Draft Joint Spatial Framework (June - July 2018)

Local Plan Options Consultation (Oct - Dec 2018)

Local Plan Pre-submission Consultation (June - July 2019)

Independent Examination (Apr -Sep 2020)

Wiltshire Local Plan Review
[...]
 
use what people tell us when we 
meet with the commissioners 
and providers of services to make 
sure that they take account of 
your views and experiences.

Page 29





LYN Grant Recommendations Repot Version 1.0   30th April 2015 

 

 

 
 

Report to Calne Area Board 

Date of meeting 21st November 2017 

Title of report Youth Grant Funding 

 
Purpose of the Report: 
To consider the applications for funding and procurement listed below together with the 
recommendations of the Local Youth Network (LYN) Management Group. 
 

Grant Applications: 
 

Applicant Amount requested LYN Management Group 
recommendation 

A Place For Us £5200 Recommended 

   

 
 
 

In respect of urgent matters that may arise, the Community Engagement Manager, 
following consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Area Board, may 
authorise expenditure to support youth projects from the youth budget of up to £5,000 in 
total between meetings of an Area Board. The decision and reasons why it was 
considered urgent will be reported to the next meeting of the Area Board. 
 

 

1. Background 
  The recommendation from the LYN Management Group has been made in accordance with 

the following guidelines: 
 

 Leaders guidance for Community Area Boards on Positive Activities for Young People 

 Positive Activities for Young People local Youth Network Terms of Reference 

 Positive Activities Toolkit for Community Area Boards 

 Procurement Policies and Guidelines http://thewire.wiltshire.council/index/service-areas-
carolyn-godfrey/business-services-procurement/procurement-policies-and-guidance.htm 

 
 Young people have considered this application and identified it as a priority for Area Board 

funding. 
 

2. Main Considerations 
 
2.1. Councillors will need to be satisfied that Youth Grant Funding awarded in the 2015/2016 year 

are made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of it being awarded. 
 
2.2. Councillors will need to decide and be assured that
[...]
des past experiences, current 
needs, routines and future wishes (end of life wishes, living wills, care, etc). It takes around 6 to 
7 visits to complete and is confidential. Patients can choose to share with their family, carers, 
doctors, etc. The document can be reviewed and amended every six months. The service is 
self-referred and covers Wiltshire, BaNES and Somerset. 
RC said that it would be useful for carers to know that a plan was in place, even if they did not 
know the content. 
 

4 Side By Side – Alzheimer’s Society Health Service 
DJ spoke about a national new service funded by the Alzheimer’s Society for those with a 
dementia diagnosis. Side by Side the following outcomes: 

 Matching volunteers with service users with similar interests and backgrounds for 
community engagement with trips out every week or occasionally as requested. 

 Confidence building especially for those who have just lost their driving licence. 

 Referrals from patients/family or medical, but must have diagnosis. 
 Volunteers are DBS checked, well trained and have their expenses paid. 
  Risk assessments are completed.  
There are currently 14 volunteers and 30 service users. Can take up to 60 volunteers. 7 days a 
week service. There is single sheet questionnaire to get good matches.  

Page 35



Page 2 Calne H and SC Forum 17Oct17 

5 Support for those living alone with dementia – Alzheimer’s Society 
SR explained that clients must fulfil all three criteria:  

1. Live in Wiltshire, 2. Live alone, 3. Have had a dementia diagnosis. 
 SR’s role is in helping people to reconnect with the community, which varies greatly according 
to individual need. It may include for example, ensuring that the home is safe and suitable, 
helping someone join a cycling club, gym or interest club. SR is also able to refer to others 
when necessary. He is currently supporting 25 people mainly based in Chippenham and 
Salisbury. 
  

6 Calne Health and Wellbeing Group update – Jane Vaughan 
JV 
[...]

proposal 
 

Timescale 
You can submit your proposal at any time of the year. 
Your local CATG meets every 3 months and the Area 
Boards meet every two to months to consider 
recommendations. 

Submitting your application 

Applications must be submitted to your local Area 
Board using the online community issues system: 
 
https://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/are
aboards.php?firstpass_done=1 

Contact your local community 
engagement manager 

 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-area-
boards 

Page 59

https://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/areaboards.php?firstpass_done=1
https://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/Forms/area_board/areaboards.php?firstpass_done=1
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-area-boards
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council-democracy-area-boards




 

 

Report to Calne Area Board 

Date of Meeting 21/11/2017 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose 
 

 

1. To consider 4 applications for funding listed below  
 

 

Applicant Amount requested 

 
Applicant: Sheldon Road Methodist Church 
Project Title: Studley Church Hall Redevelopment 
 
View full application 
  

£5,000.00 

 
Applicant: Compton Bassett Parish Council 
Project Title: Trees for commemoration  
 
View full application 
 

£250.00 

Applicant: Calne Men’s Shed 
Project Title: Conversion of Smoke Room to new wood 
workshop. 
 
 
  

£2,868.86 

Applicant: Rub a dub pre-school 
Project Title: Forest School equipment 
 
 
  

£865.00 

 
 
2. To note 1 payment made under delegated authority. 
 

Project 
Amount paid under delegated 
authority: 

Applicant: Calne Older People/Carers Champion Voices 
Project Title: Older People/Carers event to commemorate 
International Day of the Older Person 
  

£87.41 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 8

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2539
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2587


 

 

1. Background 
Area Boards have autho
[...]
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/areaboards/areaboardscommunitygrantsscheme.htm


 

 

9. Applications for consideration  

Application 
ID 

Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2539  
Sheldon Road Methodist 
Church 

Studley Church Hall 
Redevelopment 

£5,000.00 

Project Description: 
 
This project will modernise the existing church hall, kitchen and toilets to include disabled and 
baby changing facilities. 
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
 
This application is from the Methodist Church – who have confirmed that the use of this 
redeveloped facility will be wholly secular and inclusive of all the community. 
 
It is suggested that, with the anticipated housing development expected imminently, it is 
important that there is a community facility on the Studley side of the A4 that is accessible to 
everyone. The existing hall kitchen and toilets need modernising to current standards that will 
include a new kitchen, a disabled toilet and baby changing facilities. 
 
It is hoped that the new hall will become a popular venue for community events and starting 
new groups and activities to include the anticipated increased population the new housing 
development will bring to the village especially. 
 
Members will recall that, the former Village Halls Fund, designed to support development of 
such community facilities, was brought under the Area Board Community Area Grant scheme 
several years ago. 
 
This application can be seen to link to JSA and Community priorities to promote diversity and 
inclusion, active lifestyles and participation in cultural activities. It could also provide 
opportunities to address the social isolation and loneliness priority. 
 
The amount requested represents approximately 18% of the total project cost and can be seen 
to be drawing down a significant level of external funding to the Calne Community Area. 
 
 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2539


 

 

Application 
ID 

Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2587 

Compton Bassett Parish 
Council 

Trees for 
commemoration  

£250.00 

Project Description: 
 
The planting of 4 Cherry trees to commemorate the 4 lives from the village that were lost in 
World War 1 and are named on the Parish War memorial.  
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
 
As part of the Calne Area Parish Forum, Compton Bassett Parish Council has been working 
with the Community Engagement Manager and the Area Board to develop a programme of 
events and tree planting across the Area as part of the Community commemorations to mark 
the centenary of the 1st World War. 
 
In addition to a potential community area site some Parish Councils are considering 
undertaking their own smaller tree planting schemes.  
 
Work involved in planting the trees and their future care and maintenance will be undertaken by 
the Parish. 
 
The amount requested represents 55% of the total project cost. 
 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 
 Calne Men’s Shed Creation of woodwork workshop. £2,868.86 

Project Description:  
 
To redevelop a former bacon ‘Smoking Room’ into a woodwork workshop. 
 
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
 
The Calne Men’s Shed is an enthusiastic and dynamic group, providing older men (but not 
exclusively older men) from across the Community Area with a place to go and opportunities to 
make new friendships over a workbench and a cup of tea.  
 
The group has been lucky to identify premises in Calne and Members will recall that a grant 
was awarded earlier in the year to connect an electricity supply to the building. 
 
This application represents a separate project for the group and can be seen to highlight the 
enthusiasm and energy with which the group members continue to develop opportunities and 
activities for members of the community to become involved with. 
 
Adjacent to the existing workspace are several small rooms, which had been identified as 
‘unusable’ due to their former use as a pork smoking facility. The group has already undertaken 
a massive amount of work to return the rooms to a potentially usable state; removing rails,  

Page 64

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2587


 
 
ducting, smoke generators, fans, heaters and control boards. We estimate over 2 tons of metal 
has been removed and massive amounts of soot. 
 
This project has been recognised as an important activity and social opportunity for the 
Community of Calne and it can be seen to address all 5 of the major JSA and Community 
priorities to some degree. 
 
In addition to the formal support received through grants, the group have generated significant 
community support and this project has attracted donations of money, materials, equipment and 
tools to the value of more than £1400 from local people. 
 
The application represents approximately 50% of the total amount requested. 
 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

 

Application 
ID 

Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

2545  
Rub a dub pre-
school 

Equipment for a Forest School 
project 

£865 

Project Description: 
 
To provide equipment and a storage facility that will enable the Rub a dub preschool in Derry 
Hill to implement a Forest School Project. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
 
This project will provide those children involved with more opportunities to experience activities 
that push their development and promote enjoyment of the outdoors.  Forest Schools are an 
increasingly popular way to build confidence social skills communication motivation physical 
skills creativity and imagination. 
 
This application can be seen to link to JSA and Community priorities to encourage active and 
healthy lifestyles and to promote diversity and inclusion. 
 
The amount requested represents the total project cost. 
 

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65

http://thematrix.wiltshire.council/areaboard_grants/grant_get.php?gid=2545


 

 

 

 

 
11. Funding awarded under delegated authority. 
 

 Applicant Project  
Amount paid under 
delegated authority: 

 
Calne Older 
People/Carers Champion 
Voices 

Older People/Carers event to commemorate 
International Day of the Older Person 
 

£87.41 

Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
 
Calne Older People/Carers Champion and Voices group worked with the Community Hub 
Volunteers to put on an event to commemorate The United Nations International Day of the  
 
Older Person. In consultation with the Area Board Chair and Councillors it was decided to use 
funds from the Health and Wellbeing budget to help facilitate the event. £87.41 was paid under 
delegated authority. The event provided entertainment, refreshments and information stands at 
the Community Hub on 4th October. Approximately 50 Older People and Carers took part and 
students from the Springfield Academy also attended to help host the event. 
 

Proposal 
 
That the Area Board notes this payment made under delegated authority. 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 

 
Report Author:  

Jane Vaughan,  
Community Engagement Manager,  
01249 706447  
Jane.Vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 66

mailto:Jane.Vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 Partner Updates
	Calne CAB report November 2017
	Nov_CCG
	Nov_Healthwatch

	7 Our Community Matters
	2017_10_17th Oct Calne Health and Wellbeing report
	Revised - Calne CATG Notetracker meeting notes 2017-10-12
	Appendix 1 - Finance
	Appendix 2 - HGV Issues Newcroft Road
	Porte Marsh Sign A
	Porte Marsh Sign B
	Porte Marsh Sign C

	Appendix 3 - Mile Elm Collisions
	Appendix 4 PAFIS V2

	8 Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne, SN11 0RD 

Date:  21 November 2017 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 8.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Roger Bishton (Senior Democratic Services Officer), on 01255 713035 or 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk    

Papers available on the Wiltshire Council website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Christine Crisp (Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ian Thorn, 
Cllr Tom Rounds and Cllr Tony Trotman 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Jane Vaughan - Community Engagement Manager 
Helen Bradley – Local Youth Facilitator 
Roger Bishton – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Without Parish Council – Cllr Ed Jones, Cllr Ioan Rees 
Cherhill Parish Council – Cllr David Evans  
Compton Bassett Parish Council – Cllr Julian Barlow & Cllr Jane Marshall 
Hilmarton Parish Council – Cllr Mel Wilkins 
 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Mark Luffman, Sgt Donald Pocock  
 
Total in attendance:  32 
 

mailto:roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

52   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present.  
 

53   Apologies for Absence 

 No apologies were received. 
 

54   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017 as 
a correct record, subject to recording apologies from Olga Tuffery, Calne 
HACCA.  

 
 

55   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

56   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman drew attention to the following written announcement included in 
the agenda pack :- 
 

 Wiltshire Local Plan Review 

57   Partner Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted the following updates from key partners:-  
 

 Wiltshire Police   Inspector Mark Luffman presented his report as 
circulated in the agenda pack. Attention was drawn to the apparent 
increase in crime statistics in the Calne area but it was noted that this 
was due to the way in which crime had been recorded.  Inspector 
Luffman informed the meeting that a more accurate comparison would be 
available when statistics for 2017 and 2018 had been compiled and 
compared. 

 
Inspector Luffman reported that Calne would shortly be have its full 



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

compliment of three Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) shortly. 
In addition, the Force was recruiting additional Special Constables and it 
was hoped that they would be allocated to areas at the end of January 
2018. 
 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service The written report was 
received and noted. 

 

 Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group  The written report was 
received and noted. 

 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire  The written report was received and noted. 
 

 Calne Town Council  The following points were noted:- 
 The Calne Community Neighbourhood Plan would be the subject 

of a referendum to be held on 1 February 2018. 
 Calne had received gold for the fourth year in a row in the South 

West in Bloom Portman Cup competition in 2017. 
 Cllr Howard Marshall had resigned as Deputy Mayor for family 

reasons and Cllr Glenis Ansell had subsequently been elected in 
his place. 

 There was a town council vacancy in the north ward which would 
be the subject of a bi-election in January 2018. 

 The Town Council had agreed its precept which was not set to rise 
in 2018. 

 

 Cherhill Parish Council It was noted that sadly the Clerk to the Parish 
Council had recently died and consequently the Council was in the 
process of recruiting a new Clerk.  Plans were being developed for a new 
village hall which would be available to view next year. 

 

 Compton Bassett Parish Council  The Speedwatch Campaign had 
been very successful with a drop of speeding motorists caught from 12 to 
about four per hour. The new village sign had been erected and super 
fast broadband was now available so far in half the village. 
 

 Calne  Area Parish Forum  An update was received on plans to create a 
copse to commemorate the centenary of the end of World War One, with 
the signing of the Armistice  in November 2018.  It was planned to plant a 
tree for each person in the Calne Community Area who had been killed in 
this conflict. 

58   Our Community Matters 

 The Area Board was provided with an update on community issues and 
progress on Calne Area Board working groups as follows:- 
 

 Local Youth Network (LYN)  Consideration was given to a report by 



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

Helen Bradley, the Locality Youth Facilitator in which councillors were 
asked to consider an application for funding. 

 
On hearing from Helen Bradley and after some discussion, it was noted 
this application was slightly more than was normally permitted under the 
Community Area Grant scheme. However, it was unanimously agreed an 
award be granted under exceptional circumstances in order to ensure the 
group was able to provide maximum positive impact for the group. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve a recommendation from the LYN Management Group that 
a grant of £5,200.00 be made to A Place for Us (Calne Disability Youth 
Club) for a continuation of their work. 
 

 Older People/Carer’s Champion  Diane Gooch gave a verbal update and 
reported the success of a tea party held in October.  She also reported that 
a Christmas Party was being organised to take place in the Hub on 13 
December 2017 from 1.30pm until 3.30pm. More volunteers would be most 
welcome to help arrange future activities. 

 

 Health and Wellbeing Group  David Evans gave a brief update and 
reported that the Calne Health and Social Care Forum had met on 17 
October 2017 when they had discussed Side by Side, a new national 
service funded by the Alzheimer’s Society for those with a dementia 
diagnosis. 

 
Olga Tuffery, HACCA (Healthy & Active Calne Community Area) informed 
the meeting that the HACCA was currently exploring the link between 
poverty and obesity in young people and she would report back in due 
course.  She also stated that Priestley Primary School, Calne would shortly 
be starting an after school club which initially would be able to take up to 
six children at a time.    

 

 Dementia Friendly Calne Community Working Group  The Chairman 
reported that the Working Group was currently working on a project to 
recruit local business people to be more dementia friendly. A start had 
been made with recruiting local hairdressers and she would report on 
progress in due course. 

 

 Air Quality Working Group  Cllr Alan Hill reported that various informal 
conversations had been taking place and he would report further in due 
course. 

 

 S. 106 Working Group  Cllr Tony Trotman reported that the Group was 
investigating pedestrian and cycleway safe routes to schools.  He drew 
attention to the likely increase in traffic on Abberd Way to the link road.  
The Group was also investigating the possibility of constructing a cycleway 



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

in Calne Recreation Ground and he hoped to be able to report further on 
this initiative in due course. 

 

 Calne Our Place The Community Engagement Manager gave a brief 
verbal update at the meeting. She was pleased to announce that new 
Welcome to Calne signs had recently been received and would be installed 
very shortly.  She also reported the award of £5,000.00 to Calne Library. 

 

 Calne Community Safety Forum  In the absence Cllr Glenis Ansell, this 
item was deferred until the next meeting. 

 

 Calne Community Area Transport Group (CATG) The Chairman 
presented notes of the Calne Community Area Transport Group meeting 
held on 12 October 2017. 

 
Resolved: 
 
To note and approve the contents of the report. 
 

 Training & Skills Working Group  Cllr Ian Thorn reported the success of 
the workshop which had immediately  preceded this meeting. 

 
 

 

59   Area Board Funding 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Community Engagement Manager in 
which councillors were asked to consider funding from the 2017/18 Area Grants 
Budget, all of which met the grants criteria. After receiving brief statements from 
some of the applicants giving reasons for the requests,  

 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  Application 2539 – Sheldon Road Methodist Church  
 

To approve a grant of £5,000.00 towards the cost of modernising the 
existing kitchen and toilets to include disabled and baby changing 
facilities. 

 

(2)  Application 2587 – Compton Bassett Parish Council 
 

To approve a grant of £250.00 towards the cost of planting and 
maintaining four trees to commemorate the lives of four men from 
the village that lost their lives in World War One. 
 

(3) Application – Calne Men’s Shed 
 
 To approve a grant of £2,868.86 towards the cost of creating a 



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

woodwork workshop. 
 
(4) Application 2545 – Rub a dub Pre-School 
 
 To approve a grant of £865.00 towards the cost of providing 

equipment for a Forest School project. 
 
(5) Calne Older People/Carers Champion Voices 
 
 To note a grant of £87.41 made under delegated authority to Calne 

Older People/ Carers Champion Voices towards an event to 
commemorate International Day of the Older Person.  

 
 

60   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items of business. 
 

61   Close 

 The next Area Board meeting would be held at 6.30 pm on Tuesday 23 January 
2018 at Calne Hub & Library, The Strand, Calne with refreshments available 
from 6.00 pm.  


